SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549 SCHEDULE 13D

(Amendment No. 3)

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Yahoo! Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$.001 Par Value (Title of Class of Securities)

> <u>984332106</u> (CUSIP Number)

Third Point LLC 390 Park Avenue, 18th Floor New York, NY 10022 (212) 224-7400

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

> (with copies to) Michael A. Schwartz, Esq. Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019 (212) 728-8267

> > December 13, 2011

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box: o

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No.	984332106		Page 2 of 4 Pages			
1	NAME OF REP	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
	Third Point LLC					
2		CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) o				
	(b) x					
3	SEC USE ONLY					
C	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FU	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
	AF					
5		CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or				
	2(e) o					
6	CITIZENSHIP	DR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
	Delaware					
	7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBE	ER OF	0				
SHAF BENEFIC		SHARED VOTING POWER				
OWNE		66,000,700 (see Item 5)				
EAC REPOR		SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
PERSON		0				
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		66,000,700 (see Item 5)				
11	AGGREGATE A	GGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	66,000,700 (see Item 5)					
12	CHECK IF THE	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN				
	SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)					
	INSTRUCTIONS)					
13	PERCENT OF C	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				
	5.32%					
14	14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)					
	00	00				
	00					

CUSIP No. 9	984332106			Page 3 of 4 Pages			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON						
	Daniel S. Loeb						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) 0						
	(b) x						
3	SEC USE O	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS						
-	SOURCE OF FUNDS						
_	AF CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or						
5	CHECK IF I 2(e) c		LOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED	PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or			
		,					
C							
0	6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION						
	United State	United States					
		7	SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUMBE	R OF		0				
SHAR		8	SHARED VOTING POWER				
BENEFICI OWNED			66,000,700 (see Item 5)				
EAC	н	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER				
REPORT PERSON							
PERSON		10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER				
		10	SHARED DISTOSTITVE FOWER				
			66,000,700 (see Item 5)				
11	AGGREGA	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
	66,000,700 (see Item 5)						
12	CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN						
	SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)						
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 5.32%						
14							

Item 1. Security and the Issuer

This Amendment No. 3 to Schedule 13D (this "<u>Amendment No. 3</u>") relates to the shares of Common Stock of Yahoo! Inc. (the "<u>Issuer</u>") and amends the Schedule 13D filed on September 8, 2011 (the "<u>Original Schedule 13D</u>"), as amended by each of Amendment No. 1 thereto filed on September 14, 2011 and Amendment No. 2 thereto filed on November 4, 2011 (the Original Schedule 13D, and as amended by such Amendments No. 1, No. 2 and this Amendment No. 3, the "<u>Schedule 13D</u>"). Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein to the "Common Stock" are to such Common Stock of the Issuer. The principal executive offices of the Issuer are located at 701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089.

This Amendment No. 3 is being filed by Third Point LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Management Company</u>"), and Daniel S. Loeb ("<u>Mr. Loeb</u>" and, together with the Management Company, the "<u>Reporting Persons</u>").

This Amendment No. 3 is being filed to amend Item 4, Item 5 and Item 7 of the Schedule 13D as follows:

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

Item 4 of the Schedule 13D is amended by adding thereto the following:

On December 13, 2011, the Management Company sent a letter to the Board of Directors of the Issuer, which was also included in a press release issued by the Management Company on December 13, 2011 (the "<u>December 13 Release</u>"). A copy of the December 13 Release is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 99.5</u> and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 of the Schedule 13D is amended to reflect the following::

On November 7, 2011, the Issuer filed its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2011, in which the Issuer reported 1,240,298,990 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of October 31, 2011, representing a decrease in the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding as previously reported by the Issuer. Solely as a result of such decrease, the Shares and shares of Common Stock acquirable upon exercise of the Options together represent 5.32% of the Common Stock outstanding, as reflected on pages 2 and 3 of this Amendment No. 3.

Item 7. Material to be filed as Exhibits.

Item 7 of the Schedule 13D is amended by adding thereto the following:

Exhibit 99.5 – Press Release containing the Management Company's Letter to the Board Directors of the Company, dated December 13, 2011.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of each of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned, severally and not jointly, certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: December 13, 2011

THIRD POINT LLC

By: <u>/s/ William Song</u> Name: William Song Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Dated: December 13, 2011

DANIEL S. LOEB

<u>/s/ William Song</u> Name: William Song Title: Attorney-in-Fact

December 13 Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

THIRD POINT LLC LETTER TO YAHOO! INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NEW YORK, NEW YORK, DECEMBER 13, 2011 – Third Point Demands Release of Yahoo! Inc.'s Process Letters to Interested Buyers and Continues to Oppose Reported Negotiations for "Sweetheart" Deal with Private Equity Firms

About Third Point LLC: Third Point LLC is an SEC-registered investment adviser headquartered in New York, managing \$8.0 billion in assets. Founded in 1995, Third Point follows an event-driven approach to investing globally.

December 13, 2011

Board of Directors Yahoo! Inc. 701 First Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089 Attention: Mr. Roy Bostock, Chairman

Dear Directors:

Third Point LLC, as the beneficial owner of 5.2% of Yahoo! Inc.'s ("Yahoo") outstanding shares, remains extremely troubled by news reports regarding the dysfunction and inequity being exhibited in the process of maximizing stockholder value that the Board is allegedly "managing". We are disturbed but not surprised by this mismanagement given the history of strategic bungling by Yahoo Board Chairman Roy Bostock and Founder Jerry Yang, which has been chronicled in our previous letters and in numerous critical media and analyst reports. As significant shareholders with our own fiduciary duties to investors to uphold, we cannot stand by silently if such reports are accurate and Yahoo, a company in no need of cash, plans to engage in a sweetheart PIPE deal which will serve only to entrench Mr. Yang and the current board while massively disenfranchising public shareholders and permanently robbing us of the opportunity to obtain a control premium.

We are not alone in our concerns. Shareholders, analysts, and the media are questioning the integrity of the process currently underway. As stewards of our assets you are charged with a duty to place stockholder interests above personal gain or other motives. In order to allay the concerns and uncertainty permeating the marketplace and provide much needed transparency on the supposed "process" that Yahoo is undertaking, we ask that you immediately make public the letter(s) in which Yahoo invited third parties to make proposals for the Company (the "Process Letters"). We assume that Yahoo's Process Letters did not place *any* artificial restrictions on the proposals that the Yahoo board was willing to consider in its search for strategic alternatives, such as discouraging, or even prohibiting, bids to purchase Yahoo in its entirety.

Of course, we appreciate the need for confidential negotiations, and therefore stockholders need not know at this stage who received the Process Letters. Rather, stockholders should simply be allowed to see if the Process Letters, which may be published in redacted form, are consistent with the Board's paramount duty to maximize stockholder value. Additionally, Third Point does not seek and does not expect to receive material non-public information and thus requests that you file such letters publicly with the Securities and Exchange Commission via Form 8-K with all deliberate speed.

In light of the serious, timely concerns expressed by nearly all Yahoo stakeholders and interested parties, undertaking this action is the only fair and reasonable thing to do.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Daniel S. Loeb

Daniel S. Loeb Chief Executive Officer Third Point LLC 390 Park Avenue New York, New York 10022